

No. S149178

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PAUL MILLER, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, NT & SA, a California corporation, and DOES 1-50,

Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE NO. A110137

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
THE HONORABLE ANNE E. BOULIANE, PRESIDING JUDGE, CIVIL CASE No. 301917

**CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND PROPOSED BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT PAUL MILLER**

ERIC HALPERIN (Bar No. 198178)
KATHLEEN KEEST, *Of Counsel*
MELISSA BRIGGS, *Of Counsel*
DANIEL MOSTELLER, *Of Counsel*
Center for Responsible Lending
910 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 349-1859
Fax: (202) 289-9009

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Center for Responsible Lending
December 14, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

II. PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

A. SETTLED CALIFORNIA LAW PROHIBITS COLLECTION OF OVERDRAFT FEES THROUGH SETOFF AGAINST EXEMPT PUBLIC BENEFIT PAYMENTS. 4

1. California Law Has Long Characterized Overdraft Fees as Debts..... 6

2. California Law Consistently Defines a Bank’s Collection of Debt from its Depositors’ Accounts as a Setoff..... 12

B. OVERDRAFT CONSTITUTES ANOTHER FORM OF THE REVOLVING CREDIT CHARGES THAT BANKS CANNOT COLLECT FROM EXEMPT PUBLIC BENEFIT PAYMENTS..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bernstein v. Alpha Associates, Inc.</i> (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983) 34 B.R. 1000	14
<i>Carolco Television Inc. v. National Broadcasting Company</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 963 F.2d 1269	15
<i>Independent Bankers Association of America v. Smith</i> (D.C. Cir. 1976) 534 F.2d 921	9
<i>Lopez v. Washington Mutual Bank, FA</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 311 F.3d 928.....	15
<i>Martino v. First National Bank of Harvey</i> (N.D. Ill. 1995) 186 B.R. 414..	14
<i>University Medical Center v. Sullivan</i> (3d Cir. 1992) 973 F.2d 1065	13

STATE CASES

<i>Faulkner v. Bank of Italy</i> (1924) 69 Cal.App. 370.....	7
<i>Hurlbut v. Quigley</i> (1919) 180 Cal. 265.....	7
<i>Kruger v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 352	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 489.....	5, 12
<i>McKean v. German-American Savings Bank</i> (1897) 118 Cal. 334.....	13
<i>Miller v. Bank of America, NT & SA</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1301....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Popp v. Exchange Bank</i> (1922) 189 Cal. 296.....	7
<i>Torrance National Bank v. Enesco Federal Credit Union</i> (1955) 134 Cal.App.2d 316.....	7
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1158	8

FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS

12 C.F.R. § 32.2(k)(1)(v).....	8, 10
OCC Interpretive Letter 914 (Aug. 3, 2001), 2001 WL 1090788.....	8
OCC Interpretive Letter (May 22, 1984), 1984 WL 164096	8

STATE STATUTES

Financial Code § 864.....	16
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Cal.Jur.3d (2005) Banks	12
Clark & Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> (2007).....	11, 17, 18
Halperin et al., <i>Debit Card Danger: Banks Offer Little Warning and Few Choices as Customers Pay a High Price for Debit Card Overdrafts</i> (2007), available at < http://www.responsiblelending.org/pdfs/Debit- Card-Danger-report.pdf >	18

Halperin & Smith, Out of Balance: Consumers Pay \$17.5 Billion per Year in Fees for Abusive Overdraft Loans (2007), available at < <a href="http://www.responsiblelending.org/pdfs/out-of-balance-report-7-10-
final.pdf">http://www.responsiblelending.org/pdfs/out-of-balance-report-7-10- final.pdf >	17, 18, 19
Impact Financial Services Web site < www.impactfinancial.com/about.html > [as of Jan. 14, 2006].....	17
Laurence & Jacoway, <i>The Application of Section 553 Set-Off Analysis to Pre-Bankruptcy Negative-Balance Checking Account Activity</i> (1995) 12 Bankr. Dev. J. 101	13, 14
Michie on Banks and Banking (2002-2003)	6, 8, 13
